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TO: Finance Committee 

RE: 2021 /2022 Proposed City Budget DATE: March 31, 2021 

I am pleased to present you with a copy of the proposed 2021 /2022 Budget 
for the City of North Charleston. City staff have been working for the past 
several months providing forecasted revenue and expenditure estimates for 
FYE202 l and preparing their requests for FYE2022. Thank you to all of our 
Departmental staff for their effort in creating the budget information. The 
budget book has a section on "Revenue Projections", one on "General Fund 
Expenditures", and another on the "Special Revenue and Debt Service 
Funds". 

As you are aware and have been apprised on a monthly basis for this past 
year due to the pandemic, the City has made several difficult FYE202 l 
budget decisions to account for the projected loss in revenues. This 
pandemic has rocked our world personally and we will continue to face many 
challenges economically as the world tries to recover. Predicting the exact 
economic impact this crisis will have is beyond any of our capabilities, but 
we can all agree this will continue to have an impact on the current budget 
and for this FYE 2021/2022 budget we are trying to project. 

Revenue 
As far as property taxes are concerned, FYE 2021 /2022 should represent 
another growth year as the value of our mill has risen to over $750,000. We 
believe that this trend will continue with the ongoing addition of several large 
industrial and commercial properties over the past years. We are projecting 
an almost $1,500,000 increase in property tax budgeted for the General 
Fund for the 2021 /2022 budget year. Although we have seen a reduction in 
revenues that are most impacted by the economy, such as business license, 
sales tax, hospitality tax and accommodations tax collections, we are 
comfortable that the sales tax and business license revenue streams are 
making a recovery and should continue to do so for the foreseeable future. 
Also, as you are aware, the State of South Carolina legislature voted 
positively to standardize the business license laws, the most dramatic 
change being the delay in the renewal period from January 31 to April 1. 
This will mean that for our second largest revenue stream, the City will not 
have any solid forecast of revenue collections until well after the next year's 



budget is due to be proposed.  I can only recommend that our Finance staff 
monitor on a monthly basis and report back to the Mayor and Council the 
revenue streams coming in that can give us some indication of where the 
economy’s strengths and weaknesses might be.  It is likely that we may have 
to make further decisions as the budget year progresses whereby 
adjustments may be necessary in both revenues and expenses.  We can only 
hope that the economy will continue to recover.  The hard prediction is will it 
start to look like the period it was before the crisis or will the crisis have 
such an impact that recovery will be slow and many sectors of the business 
world may never recover.  The likely prediction is it will be somewhere in 
between which dictates that we closely monitor the conditions.   
 
No general fund balance appropriations are enclosed in the proposed budget.      
 
Expenditures 
Council will recall that for the FYE2020/2021 budget, we decided to 
originally adopt a flat budget consistent with the FYE2019/2020 budget at 
$127,380,280.  However, it became very clear during last summer due to the 
impact of the pandemic on our revenues, we found it necessary to make an 
$11,150,000 reduction to $116,230,280.  We are pleased to report that the 
rebound in the major revenue streams has been better than predicted and 
we should end up the FYE2020/2021 at around a $120,000,000 range.  
   
My recommended budget for the 2021/2022 budget year is $124,281,115, 
an increase of 2.96% or almost $3,600,000 over the forecasted 
FYE2020/2021 actual revenues/expenditures. Council will recall that the 
FYE2020/2021 budget did not provide for any salary increases.  I am 
proposing to provide an across the board 3% increase to existing salaries 
effective July 1, 2021 at an estimated cost of about $1,700,000.  The Police 
Department salary budget is also having to absorb the expired COPS grant 
positions at an annual cost of almost $750,000.  Although the OPEB (other 
post-employment benefits for retirees) contribution was not included in the 
FYE2020/2021 budget for savings purposes, we have reinstated that annual 
contribution at an additional $1,000,000 cost to the FYE2021/2022 budget.  
Also, we did not fund any capital costs in the 2020/2021 budget year but we 
feel it necessary to return to the annual replacement of some of our rolling 
stock albeit not to the levels we have been able to in the past due to the 
ongoing economic concerns.  Thus, our lease revenue/expenditures for the 
capital assets to be leased will be in the $2,700,000 range whereas a normal 
year would require us to lease in the range of $4,000,000+. 
 
As part of the expenditure reduction efforts during the FYE2020/2021 
budget process, the City froze and laid off over 70 permanent positions.  We 
also laid off over 120 part-time positions, some of which have returned to 
work because of reopened programs.  At the current time, the City has 
vacant approximately 120 full-time equivalent positions.  We are proposing 



to continue to freeze approximately 85 vacant positions for the 
FYE2021/2022 budget at a savings of over $5 million to the overall budget.  
We will continue to monitor the new budget for any opportunities to unfreeze 
some of these positions. 
 
The Department Heads have done an outstanding job in watching their 
operational budgets as management relayed to them the importance of fiscal 
responsibility during the current economic times particularly given the fact 
that our overall general fund revenues are not projected to increase as much 
as we forecasted in the prior years. 
 
The continuing rise in health care costs are being reviewed and addressed.  
The City should realize savings in overall City-wide health care related costs 
by diverting costly visits for health care, reducing costs of pharmaceuticals 
and lab costs.  We continue to look at various other alternatives to reduce 
our costs such as placing caps on certain benefits.  As mentioned earlier, the 
GASB 45/OPEB initiative must again be factored into the 2021/2022 
budget.  We are fortunate to have already set aside over $18.5 million 
towards this cost, with plans to make another required contribution of 
around $1 million by June 30, 2022.  The City’s annual required 
contribution (ARC) is approximately $2 million, but since we set aside funds 
in earlier years although not planned for the current budget year, we only 
need to budget an additional $1 million contribution for the upcoming 
2021/2022 budget year. 
 
Overall Highlights of the Budget 
 General Fund Proposed Expenditures 6/30/22 $124,281,115 
 General Fund Forecasted Revenues 6/30/21 $120,658,685 
 Proposed Increase in Budget over Forecast  $    3,622,430 
 Percentage Increase                    3.00% 
 
Coliseum Fund 
The Coliseum/Convention Center/Performing Arts Center is budgeted to 
receive transfers of over $1,800,000 from the General Fund. 
 
Golf Course Fund 
The Golf Course Enterprise Fund is budgeted to receive a transfer from the 
General Fund in the amount of $1,050,000 to cover operating, capital and 
debt service expenses. 
 
Capital Needs 
In our continued effort to fund the City’s ever growing capital related needs, 
particularly in replacing our aging rolling stock in the Police, Fire and Public 
Works departments, I am proposing to obtain lease proceeds to purchase 
various rolling stock in a lease/purchase installment contract valued at 



almost $2,700,000, with slightly over $2,400,000 representing General Fund 
needs and another $267,000 representing Stormwater Utility needs.  
 
Conclusion 
Needless to say, this year’s budget projections are extremely challenging.  We 
as leaders of this City must make some difficult decisions as it relates to our 
finances as we move forward during this crisis and it is likely some 
adjustments will be necessary.  As Mayor, I want to do all we can within 
reason to protect the health and welfare of our current employees without 
jeopardizing our citizens welfare as well.  We will keep faith that we as a City 
and world can emerge from this crisis with renewed vigor but recognize that 
tough decisions may be required as well. 
 
All of us are working hard to impact the economy and turn it around.  
Private business is what drives the creation of jobs and the tax base.  The 
Lowcountry is fortunate to have an environment where residents support 
local businesses and are glad to call it home.  Now, more than ever, we must 
strengthen that support where possible. 
 
At present, our discussions are scheduled to occur on Friday, April 16, 2021, 
beginning at 9:00 am where we will be meeting in the Performing Arts 
Center.  This is subject to change and further notice will be provided. 
 
Thank you for your assistance with the budget process. 
 
 
 







APPROPRIATIONS BY ACTIVITY 
GENERAL FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 
NUMBER NUMBER 

OF FT OFFT 
AUTHORIZED FUNDED PAYROLL OPERATING CAPITAL 

DEPARTMENT/ACTIVITY POSITIONS POSITIONS COSTS EXPENSES OUTLAY TOTAL 
Executive 17 16 $ 2,206,312 $ 144,700 $ - $ 2,351,012 
Facilities Management 13 13 $ 933,587 $ 5,683,383 $ - $ 6,616,970 
City Council 12 11 $ 515,674 $ 55,825 $ - $ 571,499 
Finance 10 9 $ 893,607 $ 63,880 $ - $ 957,487 
Purchasing 4 4 $ 390,703 $ 14,324 $ 30,000 $ 435,027 
MIS 7 6 $ 630,746 $ 1,477,170 $ - $ 2,107,916 
GIS 5 5 $ 533,405 $ 163,270 $ - $ 696,675 
Municipal Court 13 10 $ 911,619 $ 98,500 $ - $ 1,010,119 
Human Resources 10 9 $ 879,670 $ 60,549 $ - $ 940,219 
Legal 5 5 $ 607,844 $ 565,263 $ - $ 1,173,107 
Planning & Zoning 14 13 $ 1,245,810 $ 26,586 $ - $ 1,272,396 
Code Enforcement 14 13 $ 1,064,077 $ 148,350 $ 30,000 $ 1,242,427 
Community Promotions $ - $ - $ 
Police 435 415 $ 34,846,577 $ 3,054,269 $ 1,385,250 $ 39,286,096 
Fire 272 258 $ 22,280,002 $ 1,099,796 $ 760,000 $ 24,139,798 
Building Inspection 18 16 $ 1,409,868 $ 23,200 $ 30,000 $ 1,463,068 

Public Works Administration 9 8 $ 998,886 $ 273,348 $ - $ 1,272,234 
Public Works Maintenance 56 41 $ 2,693,916 $ 1,687,302 $ - $ 4,381,218 
Public Works Shop 22 20 $ 1,615,179 $ 83,065 $ - $ 1,698,244 
Public Works Sanitation 54 46 s 3,482,196 s 1,303,500 $ 560,000 $ 5,345,696 

Public Works Subtotal 141 115 $ 8,790,177 $ 3,347,215 $ 560,000 $ 12,697,392 

Recreation 51 46 $ 5,098,810 $ 1,886,144 $ 60,000 $ 7,044,954 
Cultural Arts 7 6 $ 494,121 $ 348,648 $ - $ 842,769 
Fire Museum 2 2 $ 295,219 $ 103,496 $ - $ 398,715 
Naval Base Complex 0 0 $ - $ 161,050 $ - $ 161,050 
Special Projects 0 0 $ - $ 18,622,419 $ - $ 18,622,419 
Contingency Q Q $ - $ 250,000 $ - $ 250,000 

FYE2022 Budget Proposed Total 1050 972 $ 84,027,828 $ 37,398,037 $ 2,855,250 $ 124,281,115 

Total number of full time authorized positions is 1,099 which includes 5 positions budgeted in Special 
Revenue Funds and 44 positions budgeted in the Stormwater Utility Enterprise Fund. 



City of North Charleston 
Budget Comparisons 

Revenues & Expenditures 
For the Year Ending June 30, 2022 

June 4, 2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 FYE2022 
Original FYE2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 Mayor Council 

Approved Amended YTD Proposed Proposed Approved 
Budget Budget Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

GENERAL FUND: 
Revenues: 
Ad Valorem Taxes $ 57,850,000 $ 57,850,000 $ 58,324,352 $ 59,750,000 $ 59,750,000 $ 59,750,000 
Licenses & Permits $ 37,380,000 $ 31,450,000 $ 23,953,850 $ 33,332,500 $ 33,332,500 $ 33,332,500 
Federal Revenue $ 105,000 $ 105,000 $ 957,825 $ 72,000 $ 72,000 $ 72,000 
State Shared Rev. $ 21,243,881 $ 17,134,808 $ 17,012,456 $ 20,448,687 $ 20,448,687 $ 20,448,687 
Fines & Forfeitures $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 376,038 $ 475,000 $ 475,000 $ 475,000 
Interest & Rent $ 2,004,100 $ 1,674,100 $ 1,168,086 $ 1,524,100 $ 1,524,100 $ 1,524,100 
Charges for Services $ 4,291,000 $ 3,619,000 $ 2,578,375 $ 3,471,961 $ 3,471,961 $ 3,471,961 
Naval Complex Rev. $ 450,000 $ 450,000 $ 440,033 $ 450,000 $ 450,000 $ 450,000 
Other Revenues $ 2,899,799 $ 2,790,872 $ 3,797,519 $ 2,338,867 $ 2,338,867 $ 2,338,867 
Other Fin. Sources $ 656,500 $ 656,500 $ 656,500 $ 2,418,000 $ 2,418,000 $ 2,418,000 
Fund Balance Approp. $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Revenues $ 127,380,280 $ 116,230,280 $ 109,265,034 $ 124,281,115 $ 124,281,115 $ 124,281,115 

Expenditures: 
Executive $ 2,562,390 $ 2,518,390 $ 2,006,725 $ 2,351,012 $ 2,351,012 $ 2,351,012 
City Hall Operations $ 5,176,821 $ 5,308,557 $ 4,240,687 $ 6,616,970 $ 6,616,970 $ 6,616,970 
City Council $ 664,032 $ 567,032 $ 463,895 $ 571,499 $ 571,499 $ 571,499 
Finance $ 1,154,431 $ 972,431 $ 877,703 $ 957,487 $ 957,487 $ 957,487 
Purchasing $ 397,513 $ 386,713 $ 335,450 $ 435,027 $ 435,027 $ 435,027 
MIS $ 2,200,167 $ 2,009,167 $ 1,733,304 $ 2,107,916 $ 2,107,916 $ 2,107,916 
GIS $ 680,204 $ 674,204 $ 575,316 $ 696,675 $ 696,675 $ 696,675 
Municipal Court $ 1,235,925 $ 1,095,925 $ 843,468 $ 1,010,119 $ 1,010,119 $ 1,010,119 
Human Resources $ 1,098,273 $ 1,034,273 $ 711,707 $ 940,219 $ 940,219 $ 940,219 
Legal $ 1,126,408 $ 1,123,408 $ 873,441 $ 1,173,107 $ 1,173,107 $ 1,173,107 
Planning & Zoning $ 1,330,678 $ 1,162,678 $ 1,023,307 $ 1,272,396 $ 1,272,396 $ 1,272,396 
Code Enforcement $ 1,375,634 $ 1,281,134 $ 886,311 $ 1,242,427 $ 1,242,427 $ 1,242,427 
Community Promotions $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Police $ 38,137,780 $ 35,646,105 $ 30,548,669 $ 39,286,096 $ 39,286,096 $ 39,286,096 
Fire $ 25,390,160 $ 23,893,487 $ 20,906,398 $ 24,139,798 $ 24,139,798 $ 24,139,798 
Building Inspection $ 1,604,369 $ 1,591,369 $ 1,252,828 $ 1,463,068 $ 1,463,068 $ 1,463,068 

Public Works Adm. $ 1,557,979 $ 1,540,979 $ 1,080,070 $ 1,272,234 $ 1,272,234 $ 1,272,234 
Public Works Maint. $ 7,089,592 $ 5,417,380 $ 4,073,555 $ 4,381,218 $ 4,381,218 $ 4,381,218 
Public Works Shop $ 1,814,387 $ 1,784,387 $ 1,406,129 $ 1,698,244 $ 1,698,244 $ 1,698,244 
Public Works Sanit. $ 4,706,892 $ 4,011,892 $ 3,469,789 $ 5,345,696 $ 5,345,696 $ 5,345,696 

Public Works Subtotal $ 15,168,850 $ 12,754,638 $ 10,029,543 $ 12,697,392 $ 12,697,392 $ 12,697,392 

Recreation $ 7,749,075 $ 6,264,075 $ 4,741,229 $ 7,044,954 $ 7,044,954 $ 7,044,954 
Cultural Arts $ 1,024,783 $ 909,907 $ 597,641 $ 842,769 $ 842,769 $ 842,769 
Fire Museum $ 536,378 $ 338,378 $ 316,582 $ 398,715 $ 398,715 $ 398,715 
Naval Base Complex $ 179,050 $ 161,050 $ 76,355 $ 161,050 $ 161,050 $ 161,050 
Special Projects $ 18,337,359 $ 16,287,359 $ 13,812,363 $ 18,622,419 $ 18,622,419 $ 18,622,419 
Contingency $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ - $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 

Total Expenditures $ 127,380,280 $ 116,230,280 $ 96,852,923 $ 124,281,115 $ 124,281,115 $ 124,281,115 



City of North Charleston 

Budget Comparisons 
Revenues & Expenditures 

For the Year Ending June 30, 2022 
June 4, 2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 FYE2022 

Original FYE2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 Mayor Council 
Approved Amended YTD Proposed Proposed Approved 

Budget Budget Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

ACCOMODATIONS TAX FUND: 

State Shared Rev. $ 2,746,250 $ 1,646,250 $ 1,685,691 $ 1,700,000 $ 1,700,000 $ 1,700,000 
Total Revenues $ 2,746,250 $ 1,646,250 $ 1,685,691 $ 1,700,000 $ 1,700,000 $ 1,700,000 

Contr. to Conv. & Vis. B. $ 772,500 $ 465,000 $ 502,384 $ 487,500 $ 487,500 $ 487,500 
Other Community Prom. $ 300,000 $ - $ 7,505 $ 156,250 $ 156,250 $ 156,250 
Trnsfr to Debt Serv Fd $ 1,673,750 $ 1,181,250 $ 1,088,498 $ 1,056,250 $ 1,056,250 $ 1,056,250 

Total Expenditures $ 2,746,250 $ 1,646,250 $ 1,598,387 $ 1,700,000 $ 1,700,000 $ 1,700,000 

PARKING FUND: 

Trnsfr from General Fd $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Parking Revenues $ 997,638 $ 475,000 $ 330,850 $ 541,837 $ 541,837 $ 541,837 

Total Revenues $ 997,638 $ 475,000 $ 330,850 $ 541,837 $ 541,837 $ 541,837 

Contracted Services $ 219,223 $ 44,600 $ 59,711 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 
Salaries & Benefits $ 515,695 $ 275,000 $ 312,367 $ 363,337 $ 363,337 $ 363,337 
Vehicle Expenses $ 13,500 $ 5,000 $ 4,167 $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 6,000 
Maintenance & Repairs $ 177,620 $ 100,000 $ 40,752 $ 75,000 $ 75,000 $ 75,000 
Utilities $ 40,400 $ 40,400 $ 24,512 $ 37,500 $ 37,500 $ 37,500 
Trnsfr to Debt Serv. Fd. $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Other Operating Exp. $ 31,200 $ 10,000 $ 5,474 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 
Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Expenditures $ 997,638 $ 475,000 $ 446,983 $ 541,837 $ 541,837 $ 541,837 

COL/CCTR/PAC OPERATING FUND: 

Interest Earnings $ - $ 5,000 $ 1,392 $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $ 2,000 
Operations Revenues $ 5,769,363 $ 3,185,000 $ 931,293 $ 4,360,000 $ 4,360,000 $ 4,360,000 
Trnsfr from General Fd $ 1,191,744 $ 1,510,000 $ 1,518,330 $ 1,863,000 $ 1,863,000 $ 1,863,000 
Trnsfr from Debt Ser Fd $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Revenues $ 6,961,107 $ 4,700,000 $ 2,451,015 $ 6,225,000 $ 6,225,000 $ 6,225,000 

SMG Expenses $ 6,849,107 $ 4,550,000 $ 2,557,262 $ 6,075,000 $ 6,075,000 $ 6,075,000 
Other Operating Exp. $ 112,000 $ 150,000 $ - $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 
Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Expenditures $ 6,961,107 $ 4,700,000 $ 2,557,262 $ 6,225,000 $ 6,225,000 $ 6,225,000 



City of North Charleston 
Budget Comparisons 

Revenues & Expenditures 
For the Year Ending June 30, 2022 

June 4, 2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 FYE2022 
Original FYE2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 Mayor Council 

Approved Amended YTD Proposed Proposed Approved 
Budget Budget Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

CITY ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUND 

Interest Earnings $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Hotel & Motel Tax $ 1,950,000 $ 1,250,000 $ 959,407 $ 1,056,250 $ 1,056,250 $ 1,056,250 

Total Revenues $ 1,950,000 $ 1,250,000 $ 959,407 $ 1,056,250 $ 1,056,250 $ 1,056,250 

Trnsfr to Conv Center $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Trnsfr to Debt Serv. Fd. $ 1,950,000 $ 1,250,000 $ 959,407 $ 1,056,250 $ 1,056,250 $ 1,056,250 

Total Expenditures $ 1,950,000 $ 1,250,000 $ 959,407 $ 1,056,250 $ 1,056,250 $ 1,056,250 

VICTIMS ADVOCATE FUND 

Fines and Forfeitures $ 85,000 $ 85,000 $ 58,485 $ 72,061 $ 72,061 $ 72,061 
Interest Earnings $ - $ - $ 16 $ - $ - $ 
Transfer from G Fund $ 35,157 $ 35,157 $ - $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 

Total Revenues $ 120,157 $ 120,157 $ 58,501 $ 102,061 $ 102,061 $ 102,061 

Personnel & Benefits $ 94,223 $ 94,223 $ 79,938 $ 88,841 $ 88,841 $ 88,841 
Other Operating Exp. $ 25,934 $ 25,934 $ 8,015 $ 13,220 $ 13,220 $ 13,220 
Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Expenditures $ 120,157 $ 120,157 $ 87,953 $ 102,061 $ 102,061 $ 102,061 

OAK TERRACE PRESERVE TIF INFRASTRUCTURE FUND: 
Property Sales/Interest $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 87,885 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 
Property Taxes $ 3,200,000 $ 3,200,000 $ - $ 3,200,000 $ 3,200,000 $ 3,200,000 

Total Revenues $ 3,350,000 $ 3,350,000 $ 87,885 $ 3,250,000 $ 3,250,000 $ 3,250,000 

Reduction of Bonds $ 1,795,000 $ 1,795,000 $ 1,795,000 $ 1,890,000 $ 1,890,000 $ 1,890,000 

Bond Interest $ 951,000 $ 951,000 $ 953,568 $ 863,750 $ 863,750 $ 863,750 

Oper/Capital Costs $ 604,000 $ 604,000 $ 623,819 $ 496,250 $ 496,250 $ 496,250 

Total Expenditures $ 3,350,000 $ 3,350,000 $ 3,372,387 $ 3,250,000 $ 3,250,000 $ 3,250,000 

NAVY BASE TIF FUND 
Property Taxes $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 1,150,000 $ 1,150,000 $ 1,150,000 

SC Railways Contribution $ 290,000 $ 290,000 $ 243,137 $ 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 300,000 

Interest Earnings $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 24,110 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 

Total Revenues $ 1,490,000 $ 1,490,000 $ 267,247 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 

Reduction of Bonds $ 410,000 $ 410,000 $ 410,000 $ 430,000 $ 430,000 $ 430,000 

Bond Interest $ 750,000 $ 750,000 $ 578,176 $ 733,425 $ 733,425 $ 733,425 

Oper/Capital Costs $ 330,000 $ 330,000 $ 2,226,858 $ 336,575 $ 336,575 $ 336,575 

Total Expenditures $ 1,490,000 $ 1,490,000 $ 3,215,034 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 



City of North Charleston 
Budget Comparisons 

Revenues & Expenditures 
For the Year Ending June 30, 2022 

June 4, 2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 FYE2022 
Original FYE2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 Mayor Council 

Approved Amended YTD Proposed Proposed Approved 
Budget Budget Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

CHARLESTON COUNTY SRO GRANT FUND 
Local Grant $ 69,115 $ 69,115 $ - $ 75,658 $ 75,658 $ 75,658 
Trnsfr from General Fd $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ 

Total Revenues $ 69,115 $ 69,115 $ - $ 75,658 $ 75,658 $ 75,658 

Personnel & Benefits $ 69,115 $ 69,115 $ 60,733 $ 75,658 $ 75,658 $ 75,658 
Other Operating Exp. $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Expenditures $ 69,115 $ 69,115 $ 60,733 $ 75,658 $ 75,658 $ 75,658 

G.O. DEBT SERVICE FUND: 

Fund Balance Approp. $ - $ $ - $ - $ 
Property Taxes $ 3,500,000 $ 3,500,000 $ 3,500,000 $ 3,750,000 $ 3,750,000 $ 3,750,000 
Interest Subsidy/Earnings $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 100,265 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 
CPW Reimbursement $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 443,302 $ 575,000 $ 575,000 $ 575,000 
Trnsfr from General Fd $ 910,000 $ 910,000 $ - $ 366,125 $ 366,125 $ 366,125 

Total Revenues $ 5,210,000 $ 5,210,000 $ 4,043,567 $ 4,696,125 $ 4,696,125 $ 4,696,125 

Reduction of Bond Prin. $ 3,570,000 $ 3,570,000 $ 2,435,000 $ 3,295,000 $ 3,295,000 $ 3,295,000 
Fiscal Agent Fees $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 4,757 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 
Bond Interest $ 1,630,000 $ 1,630,000 $ 1,161,448 $ 1,391,125 $ 1,391,125 $ 1,391,125 
Trnsfr to Col Cap Imp Fd $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Expenditures $ 5,210,000 $ 5,210,000 $ 3,601,205 $ 4,696,125 $ 4,696,125 $ 4,696,125 

COPS DEBT SERVICE FUND: 

Mini-Bottle Permits $ 200,000 $ 175,000 $ 88,562 $ 185,000 $ 185,000 $ 185,000 
Food & Beverage Tax $ 4,150,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,114,574 $ 3,450,000 $ 3,450,000 $ 3,450,000 
Interest Earnings $ 150,000 $ 100,000 $ 11,917 $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 15,000 
Charleston Cty Contr. $ 1,710,000 $ 1,435,000 $ 1,195,800 $ 1,435,000 $ 1,435,000 $ 1,435,000 

Trnsfr from Acc. Tx. Fd. $ 3,623,750 $ 1,900,000 $ 2,047,905 $ 2,112,500 $ 2,112,500 $ 2,112,500 
Transfer from G. Fund $ - $ 2,367,250 $ - $ - $ - $ 
Fund Balance Approp. $ 941,250 $ 1,797,750 $ 1,797,500 $ 1,797,500 $ 1,797,500 

Total Revenues $ 10,775,000 $ 10,775,000 $ 6,458,758 $ 8,995,000 $ 8,995,000 $ 8,995,000 

Reduction of Bond Prin. $ 6,580,000 $ 6,580,000 $ 6,580,000 $ 5,070,000 $ 5,070,000 $ 5,070,000 

Fiscal Agent Fees $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 12,587 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 

Other Operating Exp. $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 125,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 

Bond Interest $ 3,920,000 $ 3,920,000 $ 3,884,167 $ 3,650,000 $ 3,650,000 $ 3,650,000 

Total Expenditures $ 10,775,000 $ 10,775,000 $ 10,601,754 $ 8,995,000 $ 8,995,000 $ 8,995,000 



City of North Charleston 

Budget Comparisons 

Revenues & Expenditures 
For the Year Ending June 30, 2022 

June 4, 2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 FYE2022 
Original FYE2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 Mayor Council 

Approved Amended YTD Proposed Proposed Approved 
Budget Budget Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

INSTALLMENT PURCHASE REVENUE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 

Fund Balance Approp. $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Property Taxes $ 2,790,000 $ 2,790,000 $ 2,800,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 
Transfer from SWU Fund $ 510,000 $ 510,000 $ - $ 510,000 $ 510,000 $ 510,000 
Trnsfr from General Fd $ 210,000 $ 210,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Revenues $ 3,510,000 $ 3,510,000 $ 2,800,000 $ 3,510,000 $ 3,510,000 $ 3,510,000 

Reduction of Bond Prin. $ 1,700,000 $ 1,700,000 $ - $ 1,765,000 $ 1,765,000 $ 1,765,000 
Fiscal Agent Fees $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ - $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 
Bond Interest $ 1,800,000 $ 1,800,000 $ 899,806 $ 1,735,000 $ 1,735,000 $ 1,735,000 

Total Expenditures $ 3,510,000 $ 3,510,000 $ 899,806 $ 3,510,000 $ 3,510,000 $ 3,510,000 

GOLF COURSE ENTERPRISE FUND: 

Fund Balance Approp. $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Greens Fees $ 863,244 $ 863,244 $ 774,393 $ 991,336 $ 991,336 $ 991,336 
Golf Cart Rental Rev. $ 499,279 $ 499,279 $ 398,452 $ 514,215 $ 514,215 $ 514,215 
Practice Range Rev. $ 95,261 $ 95,261 $ 90,558 $ 103,639 $ 103,639 $ 103,639 
Miscellaneous Rev. $ 14,340 $ 14,340 $ 101,862 $ 13,650 $ 13,650 $ 13,650 
Food & Beverage Rev. $ 624,114 $ 624,114 $ 266,003 $ 457,000 $ 457,000 $ 457,000 
Lease Proceeds $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Trnsfr from General Fd. $ 1,050,000 $ 1,050,000 $ {300,000) $ 1,050,000 $ 1,050,000 $ 1,050,000 

Total Revenues $ 3,146,238 $ 3,146,238 $ 1,331,268 $ 3,129,840 $ 3,129,840 $ 3,129,840 

Salaries & Benefits $ 1,101,377 $ 1,101,377 $ 696,703 $ 1,115,950 $ 1,115,950 $ 1,115,950 

Insurance $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ - $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 

Fiscal Agent Fees $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 11,063 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 

Food & Beverage COGS $ 176,728 $ 176,728 $ 92,829 $ 135,980 $ 135,980 $ 135,980 

Food & Beverage Op. Ex. $ 75,299 $ 75,299 $ 19,699 $ 83,240 $ 83,240 $ 83,240 

Reduction of Bonds $ 745,000 $ 745,000 $ 745,000 $ 775,000 $ 775,000 $ 775,000 

Bond Interest $ 155,000 $ 155,000 $ 115,398 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 

Other Clubhouse Exps. $ 269,366 $ 269,366 $ 172,163 $ 256,342 $ 256,342 $ 256,342 

Golf Course Maint. $ 354,468 $ 354,468 $ 269,559 $ 369,328 $ 369,328 $ 369,328 

Management Expense $ 84,000 $ 84,000 $ 63,000 $ 84,000 $ 84,000 $ 84,000 

Capital Outlay $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 35,352 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 

Total Expenditures $ 3,146,238 $ 3,146,238 $ 2,220,766 $ 3,129,840 $ 3,129,840 $ 3,129,840 



City of North Charleston 

Budget Comparisons 

Revenues & Expenditures 

For the Year Ending June 30, 2022 
June 4, 2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 FYE2022 

Original FYE2021 FYE2021 FYE2022 Mayor Council 
Approved Amended YTD Proposed Proposed Approved 

Budget Budget Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

STORMWATER UTILITY ENTERPRISE FUND 

Fund Balance Approp. $ - $ 720,237 $ - $ - $ - $ 
Stormwater Utility Fees $ 5,146,515 $ 5,146,515 $ 5,427,203 $ 5,285,127 $ 5,285,127 $ 5,285,127 
Interest Earnings $ - $ - $ 8,922 $ - $ - $ 
Trnsfr from General Fd. $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Bond/Lease Proceeds $ 609,000 $ 609,000 $ 609,000 $ 267,000 $ 267,000 $ 267,000 

Total Revenues $ 5,755,515 $ 6,475,752 $ 6,045,125 $ 5,552,127 $ 5,552,127 $ 5,552,127 

Salaries & Benefits $ 2,877,240 $ 2,877,240 $ 2,358,324 $ 2,898,878 $ 2,898,878 $ 2,898,878 

Operating Expenses $ 1,759,275 $ 2,480,012 $ 1,865,431 $ 1,876,249 $ 1,876,249 $ 1,876,249 

Transfer to IPRB Fund $ 510,000 $ 510,000 $ - $ 510,000 $ 510,000 $ 510,000 

Capital Outlay $ 609,000 $ 609,000 $ 179,445 $ 267,000 $ 267,000 $ 267,000 

Total Expenditures $ 5,755,515 $ 6,476,252 $ 4,403,200 $ 5,552,127 $ 5,552,127 $ 5,552,127 



City of North Charleston 
Personnel Forecast 

For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Dept.% Dept.% 
Approved Funded ofEmp. of$ 

Department Positions Positions Salaries Overtime FICA Retirement Insurance W/Comp Total to Total to Total Salaries Benefits 
Executive 17 16 $ 1,574,956 $ - $ 120,484 $ 260,813 $ 245,600 $ 4,459 $ 2,206,312 1.57% 2.52% $ 1,574,956 $ 631,356 
Facilities 13 13 $ 588,836 $ - $ 45,046 $ 97,511 $ 199,550 $ 2,644 $ 933,587 1.28% 1.07% $ 588,836 $ 344,751 
Council/City Clerk 12 11 $ 278,570 $ - $ 21,311 $ 46,131 $ 168,850 $ 812 $ 515,674 1.08% 0.59% $ 278,570 $ 237,104 
Finance 10 9 $ 606,999 $ - $ 46,435 $ 100,519 $ 138,150 $ 1,504 $ 893,607 0.88% 1.02% $ 606,999 $ 286,608 
Purchasing 4 4 $ 264,534 $ - $ 20,237 $ 43,807 $ 61,400 $ 725 $ 390,703 0.39% 0.45% $ 264,534 $ 126,169 
MIS 7 6 $ 432,578 $ - $ 33,092 $ 71,635 $ 92,100 $ 1,341 $ 630,746 0.59% 0.72% $ 432,578 $ 198,168 
GIS 5 5 $ 366,568 $ - $ 28,042 $ 60,704 $ 76,750 $ 1,341 $ 533,405 0.49% 0.61% $ 366,568 $ 166,837 
Municipal Court 13 10 $ 609,008 $ - $ 46,589 $ 100,852 $ 153,500 $ 1,670 $ 911,619 0.98% 1.04% $ 609,008 $ 302,611 
Human Resources 10 9 $ 596,133 $ - $ 45,604 $ 98,720 $ 138,150 $ 1,063 $ 879,670 0.88% 1.01% $ 596,133 $ 283,537 
Legal 5 5 $ 426,916 $ - $ 32,659 $ 70,697 $ 76,750 $ 822 $ 607,844 0.49% 0.70% $ 426,916 $ 180,928 
Planning & Zoning 14 13 $ 840,960 $ - $ 64,333 $ 139,263 $ 199,550 $ 1,704 $ 1,245,810 1.28% 1.42% $ 840,960 $ 404,850 
Code Enforcement 14 13 $ 687,324 $ - $ 52,580 $ 113,821 $ 199,550 $ 10,802 $ 1,064,077 1.28% 1.22% $ 687,324 $ 376,753 
Police 435 415 $ 21,640,286 $ 400,000 $ 1,686,082 $ 4,240,551 $ 6,370,250 $ 509,408 $ 34,846,577 40.73% 39.85% $ 22,040,286 $ 12,806,291 
Fire 272 258 $ 12,654,142 $ 1,350,000 $ 1,071,317 $ 2,694,397 $ 3,960,300 $ 549,846 $ 22,280,002 25.32% 25.48% $ 14,004,142 $ 8,275,860 
Building Inspections 18 16 $ 926,564 $ - $ 70,882 $ 153,439 $ 245,600 $ 13,383 $ 1,409,868 1.57% 1.61% $ 926,564 $ 483,304 

Public Works Admin 9 8 $ 694,721 $ - $ 53,146 $ 115,046 $ 122,800 $ 13,173 $ 998,886 0.79% 1.14% $ 694,721 $ 304,165 
Public Works Maint 56 41 $ 1,537,952 $ 30,000 $ 119,948 $ 259,653 $ 629,350 $ 117,013 $ 2,693,916 4.02% 3.08% $ 1,567,952 $ 1,125,964 
Public Works Shop 22 20 $ 1,014,614 $ 20,000 $ 79,148 $ 171,332 $ 307,000 $ 23,085 $ 1,615,179 1.96% 1.85% $ 1,034,614 $ 580,565 
Public Works Sanitation 54 46 $ 2,015,047 $ 75,000 $ 159,889 $ 346,112 $ 706,100 $ 180,048 $ 3,482,196 4.51% 3.98% $ 2,090,047 $ 1,392,149 

141 115 $ 5,262,334 $ 125,000 $ 412,131 $ 892,143 $ 1,765,250 $ 333,319 $ 8,790,177 11.29% 10.05% $ 5,387,334 $ 3,402,843 

Parks & Recreation 51 46 $ 3,457,456 $ 25,000 $ 266,408 $ 576,695 $ 721,450 $ 51,801 $ 5,098,810 4.51% 5.83% $ 3,482,456 $ 1,616,354 
Cultural Arts 7 6 $ 313,375 $ 7,500 $ 24,547 $ 53,137 $ 92,100 $ 3,462 $ 494,121 0.59% 0.57% $ 320,875 $ 173,246 
Fire Museum 2 2 $ 210,602 $ - $ 16,111 $ 34,876 $ 30,700 $ 2,930 $ 295,219 0.20% 0.34% $ 210,602 $ 84,617 

Total General Fund 1050 972 $ 51,738,141 $ 1,907,500 $ 4,103,890 $ 9,849,711 $ 14,935,550 $ 1,493,036 $ 84,027,828 95.39% 96.08% $ 53,645,641 $ 30,382,187 

Special & Grant Funds: 
Parking Operations 3 3 $ 253,830 $ - $ 19,418 $ 42,034 $ 46,050 $ 2,005 $ 363,337 0.29% 0.42% $ 253,830 $ 109,507 
Victims Advocate 1 1 $ 58,864 $ - $ 4,503 $ 9,748 $ 15,350 $ 376 $ 88,841 0.10% 0.10% $ 58,864 $ 29,977 
Chas Co SRO Grant 1 1 $ 46,631 $ - $ 3,567 $ 8,972 $ 15,350 $ 1,138 $ 75,658 0.10% 0.09% $ 46,631 $ 29,027 

Total Grant Funds 5 5 $ 359,325 $ - $ 27,488 $ 60,754 $ 76,750 $ 3,519 $ 527,836 0.49% 0.60% $ 359,325 $ 168,511 

Enterprise Funds: 
Stormwater Utility (PW) 44 42 $ 1,718,737 $ 30,000 $ 133,778 $ 289,591 $ 644,500 $ 82,272 $ 2,898,878 4.12% 3.31% $ 1,748,737 $ 1,150,141 

Grand Total For 2022 1099 1019 $ 53,816,203 $ 1,937,500 $ 4,265,156 $ 10,200,056 $ 15,656,800 $ 1,578,827 $ 87,454,542 100.00% 100.00% $ 55,753,703 $ 31,700,839 



CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON 

FROZEN VACANCY LISTING FOR FYE2022 

As of March 15, 2021 Total 
Salary at Total Personnel 

Dept Job Description 7[1[2020 FICA Retirement Insurance Benefits Costs 
401 TOURISM/MARKETING ASSISTANT $ 34,609 $ 2,648 $ 5,385 $ 15,350 $ 23,383 $ 57,992 

401 Total $ 34,609 $ 2,648 $ 5,385 $ 15,350 $ 23,383 $ 57,992 
410 DEPUTY MUNICIPAL CLERK $ 50,000 $ 3,825 $ 7,780 $ 15,350 $ 26,955 $ 76,955 

410Total $ 50,000 $ 3,825 $ 7,780 $ 15,350 $ 26,955 $ 76,955 
415 DEPUTY FINANCE DIRECTOR $ 71,475 $ 5,468 $ 11,122 $ 15,350 $ 31,940 $ 103,415 

415Total $ 71,475 $ 5,468 $ 11,122 $ 15,350 $ 31,940 $ 103,415 
417 SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN $ 47,151 $ 3,607 $ 7,337 $ 15,350 $ 26,294 $ 73,445 

417Total $ 47,151 $ 3,607 $ 7,337 $ 15,350 $ 26,294 $ 73,445 
421 COURT CLERK $ 31,913 $ 2,441 $ 4,966 $ 15,350 $ 22,757 $ 54,670 
421 COURT CLERK $ 31,913 $ 2,441 $ 4,966 $ 15,350 $ 22,757 $ 54,670 
421 DEPUTY CLERK OF COURT $ 40,731 $ 3,116 $ 6,338 $ 15,350 $ 24,804 $ 65,535 

421 Total $ 104,557 $ 7,998 $ 16,270 $ 46,050 $ 70,318 $ 174,875 
430 HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST $ 37,905 $ 2,900 $ 5,898 $ 15,350 $ 24,148 $ 62,053 

430Total $ 37,905 $ 2,900 $ 5,898 $ 15,350 $ 24,148 $ 62,053 
451 ZONING COUNTER TECHNICIAN $ 36,944 $ 2,826 $ 5,748 $ 15,350 $ 23,924 $ 60,868 

451 Total $ 36,944 $ 2,826 $ 5,748 $ 15,350 $ 23,924 $ 60,868 
452 CITY CODE INSPECTOR/COMMUNITY SERVICE $ 42,768 $ 3,272 $ 6,655 $ 15,350 $ 25,277 $ 68,045 

452Total $ 42,768 $ 3,272 $ 6,655 $ 15,350 $ 25,277 $ 68,045 
510 COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER $ 33,509 $ 2,563 $ 5,214 $ 15,350 $ 23,127 $ 56,636 
510 COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER $ 33,509 $ 2,563 $ 5,214 $ 15,350 $ 23,127 $ 56,636 
510 COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER $ 33,509 $ 2,563 $ 5,214 $ 15,350 $ 23,127 $ 56,636 
510 COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER 11 $ 36,944 $ 2,826 $ 5,748 $ 15,350 $ 23,924 $ 60,868 
510 COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER 11 $ 36,944 $ 2,826 $ 5,748 $ 15,350 $ 23,924 $ 60,868 
510 COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER 11 $ 36,944 $ 2,826 $ 5,748 $ 15,350 $ 23,924 $ 60,868 
510 COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER II $ 36,944 $ 2,826 $ 5,748 $ 15,350 $ 23,924 $ 60,868 
510 FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST $ 36,944 $ 2,826 $ 5,748 $ 15,350 $ 23,924 $ 60,868 
510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 
510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 
510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 
510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 
510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

510 POLICE OFFICER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

510 POLICE RECORDS TECHNICIAN $ 31,913 $ 2,441 $ 4,966 $ 15,350 $ 22,757 $ 54,670 

510 POLICE SERGEANT $ 51,985 $ 3,977 $ 8,089 $ 15,350 $ 27,416 $ 79,401 

510Total $ 863,111 $ 66,022 $ 147,538 $ 322,350 $ 535,910 $ 1,399,021 

530 FIRE EQUIP OPER-ENGINEER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

530 FIRE EQUIP OPER-ENGINEER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

530 FIRE EQUIP OPER-ENGINEER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

530 FIRE EQUIP OPER-ENGINEER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

530 FIRE EQUIP OPER-ENGINEER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

530 FIRE EQUIP OPER-ENGINEER $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 8,191 $ 15,350 $ 26,976 $ 71,882 

530 FIREFIGHTER $ 38,791 $ 2,968 $ 7,075 $ 15,350 $ 25,393 $ 64,184 

530 FIRE APPARATUS AND SUPPLY TECHNICIAN $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 

530 FIRE APPARATUS AND SUPPLY TECHNICIAN $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 

530 FIRE CAPTAIN/EMT RESCUE COORDINATOR $ 60,178 $ 4,604 $ 10,976 $ 15,350 $ 30,930 $ 91,108 

530 FIRE CAPTAIN/EMT $ 60,178 $ 4,604 $ 10,976 $ 15,350 $ 30,930 $ 91,108 

530 FIRE CAPTAIN/EMT $ 60,178 $ 4,604 $ 10,976 $ 15,350 $ 30,930 $ 91,108 

530 FIRE CAPTAIN/EMT $ 60,178 $ 4,604 $ 10,976 $ 15,350 $ 30,930 $ 91,108 

530 FIRE INSPECTOR I $ 42,768 $ 3,272 $ 6,655 $ 15,350 $ 25,277 $ 68,045 

530 FIRE INSPECTOR I $ 42,768 $ 3,272 $ 6,655 $ 15,350 $ 25,277 $ 68,045 

530Total $ 696,875 $ 53,312 $ 123,145 $ 230,250 $ 406,707 $ 1,103,582 

540 PERMITTECHNICIAN $ 33,509 $ 2,563 $ 5,214 $ 15,350 $ 23,127 $ 56,636 

540 BUILDING INSPECTOR $ 47,151 $ 3,607 $ 7,337 $ 15,350 $ 26,294 $ 73,445 

540Total $ 80,660 $ 6,170 $ 12,551 $ 30,700 $ 49,421 $ 130,081 



CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON 
FROZEN VACANCY LISTING FOR FYE2022 
As of March 15, 2021 Total 

Salary at Total Personnel 
Dept Job Description 7lll2020 FICA Retirement Insurance Benefits Costs 

620 ASSISTANT PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR $ 78,801 $ 6,028 $ 12,261 $ 15,350 $ 33,639 $ 112,440 
620Total $ 78,801 $ 6,028 $ 12,261 $ 15,350 $ 33,639 $ 112,440 

621 ASSISTANT HORTICULTURAL SUPERINTENDENT $ 42,768 $ 3,272 $ 6,655 $ 15,350 $ 25,277 $ 68,045 
621 ASSISTANT TRAFFIC SIGNALS/ELECTRICAL SUPERIN $ 42,768 $ 3,272 $ 6,655 $ 15,350 $ 25,277 $ 68,045 
621 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR II $ 35,185 $ 2,692 $ 5,475 $ 15,350 $ 23,517 $ 58,702 
621 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR II $ 35,185 $ 2,692 $ 5,475 $ 15,350 $ 23,517 $ 58,702 
621 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR II $ 35,185 $ 2,692 $ 5,475 $ 15,350 $ 23,517 $ 58,702 
621 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR I $ 33,509 $ 2,563 $ 5,214 $ 15,350 $ 23,127 $ 56,636 
621 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR I $ 33,509 $ 2,563 $ 5,214 $ 15,350 $ 23,127 $ 56,636 
621 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR I $ 33,509 $ 2,563 $ 5,214 $ 15,350 $ 23,127 $ 56,636 
621 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR I $ 33,509 $ 2,563 $ 5,214 $ 15,350 $ 23,127 $ 56,636 
621 LABORER $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 
621 LABORER $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 
621 LABORER $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 
621 LABORER $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 
621 LABORER $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 
621 SIGN MAKER $ 31,913 $ 2,441 $ 4,966 $ 15,350 $ 22,757 $ 54,670 

621 Total $ 513,040 $ 39,248 $ 79,832 $ 230,250 $ 349,330 $ 862,370 
630 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR II $ 35,185 $ 2,692 $ 5,475 $ 15,350 $ 23,517 $ 58,702 
630 LABORER $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 

630Total $ 66,385 $ 5,079 $ 10,330 $ 30,700 $ 46,109 $ 112,494 
636 DIESEL TECHNICIAN II $ 42,768 $ 3,272 $ 6,655 $ 15,350 $ 25,277 $ 68,045 
636 MECHANIC'S HELPER $ 32,011 $ 2,449 $ 4,981 $ 15,350 $ 22,780 $ 54,791 

636Total $ 74,779 $ 5,721 $ 11,636 $ 30,700 $ 48,057 $ 122,836 
637 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR II $ 35,185 $ 2,692 $ 5,475 $ 15,350 $ 23,517 $ 58,702 
637 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR II $ 35,185 $ 2,692 $ 5,475 $ 15,350 $ 23,517 $ 58,702 
637 EQUIPMENTOPERATOR $ 31,913 $ 2,441 $ 4,966 $ 15,350 $ 22,757 $ 54,670 
637 LABORER $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 
637 LABORER $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 

637 LABORER $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 

637 LABORER $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 

637 SANITATION CREWLEADER $ 38,791 $ 2,968 $ 6,036 $ 15,350 $ 24,354 $ 63,145 

637Total $ 265,874 $ 20,341 $ 41,372 $ 122,800 $ 184,513 $ 450,387 

700 SENIOR CITIZENS COORDINATOR $ 44,906 $ 3,435 $ 6,987 $ 15,350 $ 25,772 $ 70,678 

700 OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST $ 34,380 $ 2,630 $ 5,350 $ 15,350 $ 23,330 $ 57,710 

700 OFFICE SPECIALIST II $ 32,743 $ 2,505 $ 5,095 $ 15,350 $ 22,950 $ 55,693 

700 CUSTODIAN $ 31,200 $ 2,387 $ 4,855 $ 15,350 $ 22,592 $ 53,792 

700 RECREATION PROGRAM MANAGER $ 54,584 $ 4,176 $ 8,493 $ 15,350 $ 28,019 $ 82,603 

700Total $ 197,813 $ 15,133 $ 30,780 $ 76,750 $ 122,663 $ 320,476 

710 OFFICE SPECIALIST II $ 32,743 $ 2,505 $ 5,095 $ 15,350 $ 22,950 $ 55,693 

710Total $ 32,743 $ 2,505 $ 5,095 $ 15,350 $ 22,950 $ 55,693 

Grand Total $ 3,295,490 $ 252,103 $ 540,735 $ 1,258,700 $ 2,051,538 $ 5,347,028 



City of North Charleston 
Requested Assets that qualify for Lease 
For the Budget Year Ending June 30, 2022 

Requested 
Department Description Quantity Cost 
Purchasing Truck/SUV 1 $30,000 
Code Enforcement Truck/SUV 1 $30,000 
Police Truck/SUV 3 $100,000 
Police Patrol Charger 37 $1,018,000 
Fire Pumper 1 $650,000 
Building lnsp. Truck/SUV 1 $30,000 
Public Works - 637 Recycling Truck 1 $350,000 
Public Works - 637 Trash Trailers 2 $90,000 
Public Works - 637 Transfer Truck 1 $120,000 
swu Dump Truck 1 ~150,000 

Flat Bed Truck 1 $75,000 
Truck/SUV 1 $42,000 

$2,685,000 

Lease Costs Asset Cost Annual Lease 2 Qtrs. Budget 
4year $0 $0 $0 
5 year $1,250,000 $275,000 $137,500 
?year $785,000 $130,000 $65,000 
10 year $650,000 $80,000 $40,000 

$2,685,000 $485,000 $242,500 

General Fund $2,418,000 $390,000 $195,000 
Golf Course $0 $0 $0 

swu $267,000 $95,000 $47,500 
Total $2,685,000 $485,000 $242,500 
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